currency risk $ (30,859,232) $   - $   (592,543) $  (243,502) $ (1,871,395) $ -

2021
EUR GBP THB CHF SGD

Loans from fellow
subsidiaries $ - $ - $ (1,154,564) $ - $ -

Amounts due to fellow
subsidiaries (442,897) - - (444,859) (8,531,752)

Amount due to immediate
holding company (210,801) - - - -

Loan from immediate holding
company (27,258,055) - - - -

Loan from a shareholder - (3,590,314) - - -

Net exposure to currency risk $ (27,911,753) $ (3,590,314) $ (1,154,564) $ (444,859) $ (8,531,752)

The Capital Markets Company Limited
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

33

15 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change on the company’s loss after taxation
and retained profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the company has
significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all
other risk variables remained constant.  In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate
between the HKD and the USD would be materially unaffected by any changes in movement
in value of the USD against other currencies.

2022 2021

Increase/
(decrease)

in foreign
exchange

rates

(Increase)/
decrease in

loss after
taxation and
(decrease)/
increase in

retained
profits

Increase/
(decrease)

in foreign
exchange

rates

(Increase)/
decrease in

loss after
taxation and
(decrease)/
increase in

retained
profits

EUR 10% $ (2,576,746) 10% $ (2,330,631)
(10%) 2,576,746 (10%) 2,330,631

GBP 10% $ - 10% $ (299,791)
(10%) - (10%) 299,791

THB 10% $ (49,477) 10% $ (96,406)
(10%) 49,477 (10%) 96,406

CHF 10% $ (20,332) 10% $ (37,146)
(10)% 20,332 (10)% 37,146

INR 10% $ (156,261) 10% $ -
(10%) 156,261 (10%) -

SGD 10% $ - 10% $ (712,401)
(10%) - (10%) 712,401

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied
to re-measure those financial instruments which expose the company to foreign currency risk
at the end of the reporting period.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2021.

(e) Fair values

All financial assets and liabilities are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair
values as at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

The Capital Markets Company Limited
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

34

16 Commitments

Capital commitments outstanding at 31 December 2022 not provided for in the